In accordance with GASB Statement No. 87, certain lease agreements are excluded from the measurement of the lease receivable or liability,
including regulated lease agreements (lessor exclusion only) at Port Authority aviation and marine terminal facilities, lease agreements with
variable lease payments that are activity based, lease agreements with lease terms of less than 12 months, lease agreements that contain
aggregate rent payments expected to be paid or received during the lease term totaling less than $100,000, and leases that transfer ownership of
the underlying asset. For additional information related to leasing activities see Note G – Leasing Activities.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   …continued

612022 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

The cumulative effect of adopting GASB Statement No. 87 totaled $325 million and was recognized as a restatement of the Port Authority’s
January 2021 beginning net position. The following tables display the impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 87, including the required
restatement of previously reported 2021 amounts:

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
 December 31, December 31,
 2021 Published 2021 Restated Change

 (In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Lease receivables, as lessor $ — $ 192,928 $ 192,928
 Other current assets  152,141  165,707  13,566

   Total current assets  2,382,757  2,589,251  206,494

Noncurrent assets:
 Lease receivables, as lessor  —  4,503,368   4,503,368
 Other noncurrent assets*  1,691,644  668,665  (1,022,979)
 Lease assets  —   7,263,008  7,263,008

   Total noncurrent assets  47,057,445   57,800,842  10,743,397

Total assets  49,440,202  60,390,093  10,949,891

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
 Accrued interest and other current liabilities  (586,504)  (609,286)  (22,782)
 Lease liabilities, as lessee  —  (95,841)  (95,841)

   Total current liabilities  (2,922,464)  (3,041,087)  (118,623)

Noncurrent liabilities:
 Unearned income related to WTC Retail joint venture  (727,698)  —  727,698
 Lease liabilities, as lessee  —  (6,481,017)  (6,481,017)

   Total noncurrent liabilities  (30,298,567)  (36,051,886)  (5,753,319)

Total liabilities  (33,221,031)  (39,092,973)  (5,871,942)

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
 Leases, as lessor  —  (5,354,698)  (5,354,698)

Total deferred inflows of resources  (1,577,795)  (6,932,493)  (5,354,698)

NET POSITION $ 15,898,103 $ 15,621,354 $ (276,749)

 Net investment in capital assets* $ 14,720,470 $ 15,406,620 $ 686,150
 Minority interest in Tower 1 joint venture  78,913  96,401  17,488
 Unrestricted*  588,305  (392,082)  (980,387)

NET POSITION $ 15,898,103 $ 15,621,354 $ (276,749)

*  2021 restated amounts include the reclassification of $744 million from Unrestricted to Net investment in capital assets as of January 1, 2021, due to reclassification of prepayments made to lessors
from Other noncurrent assets to Lease assets in accordance with GASB Statement No. 87.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   …continued

62 THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
 December 31, December 31,
 2021 Published 2021 Restated Change

 (In thousands)

Gross operating revenues:
 Rentals $ 1,612,971 $ 1,565,609 $ (47,362)

Total gross operating revenues  5,142,604  5,095,242  (47,362)

Operating expenses:
 Rents and payments in lieu of taxes (“PILOT”)  (396,628)  (59,715)   336,913

Total operating expenses before depreciation,
  amortization, and other operating expenses  (3,106,221)  (2,769,308)  336,913

Amortization of lease assets, as lessee  —   (167,396)  (167,396)

  Income from operations  407,294  529,449  122,155

Non-operating revenues and (expenses):
 Interest income, as lessor  —  140,611  140,611
 Interest expense, as lessee  —  (214,019)  (214,019)

   Non-operating expenses, net  (850,334)  (923,742)  (73,408)

Loss before capital contributions and passenger facility charges  (443,040)  (394,293)  48,747

(Decrease)/increase in net position: $ (10,007) $ 38,740  48,747
Less: Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   (325,496)

Restated impact on 2021 Statement of Net Position   $ (276,749)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
 December 31, December 31,
 2021 Published 2021 Restated Change

 (In thousands)

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Cash received from operations $ 5,192,419 $ 4,888,511 $ (303,908)
 Cash paid to suppliers  (1,352,068)  (1,337,710)  14,358
 Cash paid to municipalities  (388,113)  (59,715)  328,398

   Net cash provided by operating activities  1,957,249  1,996,097  38,848

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
 Amortization of lease financings, as lessee  —  (77,736)  (77,736)
 Interest paid for lease financings  —  (198,707)  (198,707)
 Amortization of lease financings, as lessor  —   159,252  159,252
 Interest received for lease financings  —  78,343  78,343

   Net cash (used for) capital and related financing activities $ (1,967,663) $ (2,006,511) $ (38,848)

Reconciliation of income from operations to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Income from operations $ 407,294 $ 529,449 $ 122,155
Adjustments to reconcile income from operations
to net cash provided by operating activities:
 Amortization of lease assets  —   167,396  167,396
 Amortization of deferred inflows of resources related to leases  —  (259,370)  (259,370)
Change in operating assets and operating liabilities:
 (Increase) in deferred charges and other assets  (68,547)  (69,140)  (593)
 (Decrease) in unearned income related to WTC retail joint venture  (9,260)  —  9,260

   Total adjustments  1,549,955  1,466,648  (83,307)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 1,957,249 $ 1,996,097 $ 38,848

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   …continued

632022 ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT

p. In March 2020, GASB issued Statement No. 94, “Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements.”
The requirements of GASB Statement No. 94 are effective for Financial Statements periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The objective of GASB
Statement No. 94 is to improve financial reporting by addressing issues related to public-private and public-public partnership arrangements and
providing guidance for accounting and financial reporting for availability payment arrangements. The Port Authority is in the process of evaluating